28 2039 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
29 2040 13,355 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 41,281
30 2041 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
31 2042 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
32 2043 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
33 2044 23,761 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 30,874
34 2045 15,471 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 39,164
35 2046 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
36 2047 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
37 2048 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
38 2049 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
39 2050 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101
40 2051 7,534 897 34,438 19,200 100 54,636 47,101

536,945 31,009 1,133,902 606,575 3,403 1,774,888 1,237,943

EIRR 13.50%

268,579Present value of benefits at 10.00% discount rate ('000 USD)

Net Benefit

Total

Costs

Benefits

Source: Study Team

The Preparatory Survey on Nacala Port Development Project
in the Republic of Mozambique

4-99

(8) Sensitivity analysis

For the sensitivity analysis, following factors are considered as the hidden risk in the Project.

• Case A : Initial investment costs overrun by 10%
• Case B : Lower benefits by 10%
• Case C : Initial investment costs (+10%) + Benefits (-10%)

Result of the EIRR calculations for the cases above is shown in the Table 4.10-15.

Table 4.10-15  EIRR of sensitivity analysis

13.50%

Case A Initial investment costs  (+10%) 12.47%

Case B Benefits (-10%) 12.14%

Case C Benefits (-10%)
+ Initial investment cost (+10%) 11.17%

Basic case

Source: Study Team

It is commonly understood among the funding agencies that 10% to 12% would be the threshold

of EIRR applicable to the infrastructure projects in developing countries. As the EIRR calculated
above exceeds that rate level in every case, the Project is deemed to be economically viable.

Further to the above, the Study Team has calculated an auxiliary EIRR for an extreme case
where the initial investment costs overrun by 20% and the benefits decrease by 20%. The result of the
calculation for this case gives a lower EIRR of 9.00%.

In order to verify the viability of the Project in the extreme case above, the Study Team makes

[…]

35 2046 -2,671 -1,904 -4,575 7,668 4,083 11,751 -37 -27 -64 11,687
36 2047 -2,671 -1,904 -4,575 7,668 4,083 11,751 -37 -27 -64 11,687
37 2048 -2,671 -1,904 -4,575 7,668 4,083 11,751 -37 -27 -64 11,687
38 2049 -2,671 -1,904 -4,575 7,668 4,083 11,751 -37 -27 -64 11,687
39 2050 -2,671 -1,904 -4,575 7,668 4,083 11,751 -37 -27 -64 11,687
40 2051 -2,671 -1,904 -4,575 7,668 4,083 11,751 -37 -27 -64 11,687

-93,231 -67,355 -160,586 267,650 144,414 412,064 -1,300 -942 -2,242 409,822

70,843

Total

TEU balance
(With - Without)

Inland Cost Savings
('000 USD)

Present Value of benefits at 10.00% discount rate ('000 USD)

Benefits
Total ('000

USD)

Interest Savings
('000 USD)

 Source: Study Team

The Preparatory Survey on Nacala Port Development Project
in the Republic of Mozambique

4-102

(3) Calculation of virtual EIRR for southern Africa

EIRR for southern Africa as a whole is virtually calculated by incorporating the benefits above
into the original benefits of Mozambique. The calculation result of the virtual EIRR is given for each
case of the aforementioned sensitivity analysis as per the Table 4.10-18 below.

Table 4.10-18  Virtual EIRR of southern Africa

17.05%

Case A Initial investment costs  (+10%) 15.79%

Case B Benefits (-10%) 15.82%

Case C Benefits (-10%)
+ Initial investment cost (+10%) 14.62%

Basic case

Source: Study Team

EIRR for the extreme case where the initial investment costs overrun by 20% and the benefits
decrease by 20% is given as 12.42%.

The Preparatory Survey on Nacala Port Development Project
in the Republic of Mozambique

4-103

4.11. Financial plan

4.11.1 Debt sustainability of Mozambique

In May 27, 2010, IMF and the World Bank published jointly the result of debt sustainability
analysis for Mozambique based on end-2009 debt stocks indicates. The result is summarized as
follows:

Under the baseline scenario, all debt indicators remain well below their respective thresholds,
including in the longer term. However, the debt indicators rise significantly towards their
respective thresholds over the next five years, as the authorities make use of the already
contracted Portuguese credit lines and step up their borrowing on non-concessional terms to